
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 
 

RESOLUTION _______ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RATIFICATION OF A 
CHANGE ORDER TO THE “CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER AT RISK FOR THE MIRACLE MILE AND 
GIRALDA AVENUE STREETSCRAPE PROJECT” 
CONTRACT RFQ 2015.12.05, WITH RIC-MAN 
INTERNATIONAL, INC., PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-
764 (B), APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERS AND 
CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS, OF THE CITY’S 
PROCUREMENT CODE IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$284,274 TO PERFORM IMPROVEMENTS TO LOT 25 
PLAZA AND ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 
MARBLE SCULPTURES.  

 
 WHEREAS,  on January 26, 2016 was approved and a contract for the 
construction of Miracle Mile and Giralda Avenue Streetscape project with Ric-Man 
International, Inc.; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it was determined that Lot 25 Park Plaza should include the same 
design them and paving pattern used on Giralda; and  

 
 WHEREAS, the work involved the reconstruction of the current plaza and 
incorporated public art by the way of three marble sculptures and a fourth to be installed 
at the west end of Giralda near Ponce de Leon Boulevard; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City is seeking ratification of the work already performed to 
complete the project.   

 
 
              NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF CORAL GABLES: 

 
Section 1.  The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as 
being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon 
adoption hereof. 

  
Section 2. That the City Commission approved the change order in the amount of 
$284,274 for this project, pursuant to Section 2-764(b) of the City’s Procurement Code.  

 
Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption 
herein. 

 
 
 
 



PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER 2018. 
  
(Moved by _______, Seconded by _______) 
(Passed 0/0 vote) 
 

 
     _____________________________ 
     RAUL VALDES-FAULI 
     MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
WALTER FOEMAN    APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
CITY CLERK     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
      
      
     _____________________________ 
     MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS 
     CITY ATTORNEY 


