
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 
 

RESOLUTION _______ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER 
TO THE “KERDYK TENNIS CENTER BUILDING 
RENOVATIONS PROJECT” CONTRACT IFB 
2017.12.VF WITH AZULEJO GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR, INC., PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-
764(B), APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERS AND 
CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS, IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$85,000 FOR ADDITIVE ALTERNATE # 2 FOR 
ENTRY WORK.  

 
 WHEREAS, on February 27, 2018, Resolution No. 2018-78 was approved and a 
contract for the renovations of Kerdyk Tennis Center with Azulejo, Inc; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it was determined the Additive Alternate work would greatly enhance 
the entrance to the remodeled building; and  

 
 WHEREAS, this change order involves the total removal of the entry steps and 
planters and replaced with an expanded entry plaza  and planters, new accessible ramp 
from the parking area, new flagpoles and a courtyard next to the Pro Shop lobby; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City is seeking ratification of the work already performed to 
complete the project.   

 
 
              NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF CORAL GABLES: 

 
Section 1.  The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon 
adoption hereof. 

  
Section 2. That the City Commission approved the change order in the amount of 
$284,274 for this project, pursuant to Section 2-764(b) of the City’s Procurement Code.  

 
Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption 
herein. 

 
 
 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS THIRTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2018. 
  
(Moved by _______, Seconded by _______) 
(Passed 0/0 vote) 



 
 

     _____________________________ 
     RAUL VALDES-FAULI 
     MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
WALTER FOEMAN    APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
CITY CLERK     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
      
      
     _____________________________ 
     MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS 
     CITY ATTORNEY 


